
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 13th September, 2018

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House





AGENDA

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 13th September, 2018, at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Jill Kennedy-Smith

Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416343

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership 

Conservative (11): Mrs S Chandler (Chair), Mr P Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr N J Collor, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr K Pugh and Mr I Thomas   

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr D S Daley

Labour (1): Ms K Constantine  

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):

Councillor J Howes, Councillor M Lyons, Councillor D Mortimer and 
Councillor M Peters

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chair will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item Timings*
1.  Membership 

To note that Mr Lake has filled the vacancy on this Committee.

2.  Substitutes 



3.  Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting. 

4.  Wheelchair Services in Kent (Pages 5 - 22)

5.  Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 21 September 2018 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

*Timings are approximate

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

 5 September 2018

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



Item 4 - Wheelchair Services in Kent

By: Jill Kennedy-Smith, Scrutiny Research Officer   

To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 September 2018

Subject: Wheelchair Services in Kent
______________________________________________________________      

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the information provided by Thanet CCG.

It provides additional background information which may prove 
useful to Members.

______________________________________________________________

1. Introduction

(a) The Committee received notification in June 2018 from Thanet CCG, 
as lead CCG for wheelchair services for patients in Kent & Medway, 
that there was pressure on the service provided by Millbrook 
Healthcare; patients were experiencing longer waiting times for 
equipment, repairs and assessment. 

(b) Subsequently, Healthwatch Kent notified the Chair about concerns 
received from service users at the Kent Physical Disability Forum 
regarding access to wheelchair equipment and repairs. 

(c) Steve Inett (Chief Executive, Healthwatch Kent), Professor Mike Oliver 
(Representative of the Kent Physical Disability Forum) and Ailsa 
Ogilvie (Chief Operating Officer, Thanet CCG) addressed the 20 July 
2018 Committee. In response, Members expressed concerns about the 
service user experience; the procurement of the contract and 
performance monitoring by NHS Thanet CCG; and continuing with the 
current provider.

(5) At the conclusion of the item, the Committee agreed the following 
recommendation: 

RESOLVED that the Committee: 

(a) expresses grave concerns about the wheelchair services 
contract and its management by NHS Thanet CCG. 

(b) writes to all Kent CCGs to express its concerns about the 
wheelchair services contract and its management by NHS 
Thanet CCG. 

(c) requests that NHS Thanet CCG provide a written response to 
the Committee, within two weeks, as to whether it is considering 
terminating Millbrook Healthcare’s contract and the reasons for 
that choice; and to provide an action plan detailing how the 
issues will be resolved in the interim. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Item 4 - Wheelchair Services in Kent

(d) upon receipt of the written briefing, determines whether to have 
an additional meeting of the Committee or to have an item at the 
September meeting of the Committee. 

(6) The CCG requested an informal briefing with the Committee which was 
held on 15 August 2018. At the conclusion of the briefing the Chair, in 
consultation with the Members present, decided that there should be 
an additional meeting of the HOSC to consider this item. 

(d) The attached reports have been prepared for the Committee's 
consideration:

Thanet CCG Report                                        pages 9 - 17  
Quality Impact Assessment - Millbrook pages 19 - 21
                    

Background Documents

Kent County Council (2018) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(20/07/18)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g7919/Public%20reports%20pack%
2020th-Jul-
2018%2010.00%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.
pdf?T=10 

Contact Details 

Jill Kennedy-Smith
Scrutiny Research Officer
jill.kennedy-smith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416343

2. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that the reports be noted and Thanet CCG be requested to 
provide an update to the Committee in three months.

Page 6

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g7919/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Jul-2018%2010.00%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g7919/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Jul-2018%2010.00%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g7919/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Jul-2018%2010.00%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g7919/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Jul-2018%2010.00%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
mailto:jill.kennedy-smith@kent.gov.uk


Item 4 - Wheelchair Services in Kent

Appendix – Draft Minutes for Wheelchair Services in Kent Item – 20 July 
2018

Ailsa Ogilvie (Chief Operating Officer, Thanet CCG), Professor Mike Oliver 
(Representative of the Kent Physical Disability Forum) and Adrian Halse 
(Thanet CCG) were in attendance for this item. 

(1) The Chair introduced the item by explaining that Healthwatch had 
made a request for the item to be looked at and welcomed Steve Inett 
and Professor Mike Oliver to the Committee. 

(2) Mr Inett explained that Healthwatch supported the Kent Physical 
Disability Forum, who had been proactive in raising concerns with 
Millbrook Healthcare, the current provider, and the CCG. The forum 
had collected feedback from its members on the issues being raised; a 
summary of those concerns was presented in the report. 

(3) Professor Oliver informed the Committee that he had used wheelchair 
services for 56 years and had a personal and professional connection 
with the service. He expressed significant concerns about the current 
service and outlined engagement between service users, the CCG and 
Millbrook.  He stated that he did not accept the proposal for the CCG to 
continue working with Millbrook to resolve the problems.  He noted that 
the forum had invited the CCG to come back in early August; the forum 
was also considering writing an open letter to CCG Clinical Chairs to 
express their view that the contract should not be continued.

(4) The Chair invited the CCG to respond. Ms Ogilvie apologised to service 
users and welcomed the support of Healthwatch and the continued 
opportunity to work with the forum. She reported that the CCG and 
Millbrook had agreed additional funding to clear the backlog; 
discussions regarding additional investment from the eight Kent & 
Medway CCGs were being held. She noted that the audit had been 
undertaken to understand the extent of the backlog. Millbrook had been 
asked to develop an improvement plan to deal with the backlog at 
pace; the availability of additional staffing had been identified as a 
potential risk. Millbrook had also been asked to present improved data, 
to distinguish between the inherited and new backlog, to the CCG. She 
stated that further assurance was being sought from Millbrook about 
complaints, risk assessments and prioritising patients with the highest 
needs; a quality visit had found that patients were not being harmed as 
a result of their wait. Ms Ogilive highlighted that she was taking 
personal responsibility to get the contract back on track.

(5) Members expressed concerns about service user experience; the 
procurement of the contract and performance monitoring. The Chair 
enquired if terminating the contract had been considered. Ms Ogilvie 
stated that it had not been considered. She explained that the backlog 
was not known at the time of awarding the contract and since the 
contract began, there had been significant requests for powered chairs 
that had exceeded procurement expectations. She confirmed that a 
further clinical audit, to understand the categorisation of referrals, 

Page 7



Item 4 - Wheelchair Services in Kent

would take place in August. In response to a specific question about 
wheelchair fitting, Ms Ogilvie stated that a full clinical assessment by a 
clinician took place to determine what equipment was required.

(6) RESOLVED that the Committee:

(a) expresses grave concerns about the wheelchair services 
contract and its management by NHS Thanet CCG. 

(b) writes to all Kent CCGs to express its concerns about the 
wheelchair services contract and its management by NHS 
Thanet CCG.

(c) requests that NHS Thanet CCG provide a written response to 
the Committee, within two weeks, as to whether it is considering 
terminating Millbrook Healthcare’s contract and the reasons for 
that choice; and to provide an action plan detailing how the 
issues will be resolved in the interim. 

(d) upon receipt of the written briefing, determines whether to have 
an additional meeting of the Committee or to have an item at the 
September meeting of the Committee. 

Page 8



 

 

Report to: Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Agenda Item:  

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2018 

Title of Report: Kent and Medway Wheelchairs Service Briefing 

Author: 
Ailsa Ogilvie, Chief Operating Officer of NHS Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Action Required: 

Approval Decision Discussion/ 
Assurance 
 
 

Information 

 

Context 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) received notification in June 2018 
from NHS Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) which manages Kent’s and 
Medway’s wheelchair contract on behalf of the eight Kent and Medway CCGs, that there 
was pressure on the service provided by Millbrook Healthcare causing long waiting times 
for some patients.   

Subsequently Healthwatch Kent notified the Committee about concerns received from 
service users at Kent’s Physical Disability Forum regarding access to wheelchair services 
and poor patient experience.   

On 20 July 2018 representatives from Healthwatch Kent, Kent’s Physical Disability Forum 
and NHS Thanet CCG addressed the Committee.  In response, Members expressed 
concerns about service user experience; procurement of the contract and subsequent 
contract performance management by NHS Thanet CCG; and continuing to contract with 
the current provider.  These concerns were outlined in a letter from the Chair to all Kent 
CCGs requesting a briefing.    

The CCGs provided an earlier version of this briefing, and staff from NHS Thanet and 
West Kent CCGs met informally with Members of the Committee on 15 August to ensure 
the draft of this paper to HOSC provided comprehensive answers to Members’ questions. 
During that informal meeting, further questions were raised by Members about the current 
contract, including ho
[...]
 and to ensure 
consistency between procurement and go live the specialist project manager post was 
extended for three months. 

 

Performance of the new contract 

Millbrook Healthcare’s year one plan and budget were based on assumptions they made 
during the procurement process on the basis of data provided to bidders and their own 
due diligence. The assumptions and calculations in the bid were very clear, 
comprehensive and detailed and provided a reasonable basis for the bid.  

Over the first year of the contract Millbrook Healthcare over-spent their equipment budget 
by 21 per cent.  Whilst their provision of low and high complexity manual equipment was 
46 per cent lower than plan, medium complexity manual equipment issued was 41 per 
cent higher than plan and provision of higher cost specialist and powered equipment 
exceeded plan by 60 per cent.  The significantly higher cost of specialist and powered 
equipment associated with a higher complexity case mix than had been expected and 
planned for caused this overspend. 

In spite of an over spend in year one, only 3225 equipment issues were made in year one 
compared to the plan of 4200.  Consequently the number of patients on the waiting list 
increased significantly resulting in longer waiting times for patients.  Latest figures 
available indicate that there are now 3,353 patients on the waiting list of which 2,180 have 
been waiting for more than 18 weeks, this includes 285 children.  

A backlog of repairs has also developed with 461 repairs currently within the system. 

Millbrook Healthcare has kept staffing levels close to plan with a vacancy rate currently of 
1.1per cent.  Turnover rates in the first year of the contract were high (23 per cent), which 
is usual following a TUPE process, but are now running at around 12 per cent which is 
average for the sector. 

The independent audit conducted by an occupational therapist also found that equipment 
provision was appropriate based on patient cli

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Thursday, 13 September 2018.

PRESENT: Mrs S Chandler (Chair), Mr P Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, Ms K Constantine, Mr D S Daley, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr P W A Lake, Mr K Pugh, Mr I Thomas, Cllr J Howes, Cllr M Lyons 
and Cllr Mrs M Peters

IN ATTENDANCE: J Kennedy-Smith

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

73. Membership 
(Item 1)

The Chair noted that Mr Lake had filled the vacancy on this Committee.

74. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

75. Wheelchair Services in Kent 
(Item 4)

Caroline Selkirk (Managing Director, East Kent CCGs), Ailsa Ogilvie (Chief Operating 
Officer, Thanet CCG), Adrian Halse (Head of Performance, Thanet CCG), Adam 
Wickings (Chief Operating Officer, West Kent CCG), Rachel Parris (Frailty and 
Medical Commissioning Programme Lead, West Kent CCG) and Paula Wilkins (Chief 
Nurse, West Kent) were in attendance for this item.

(1) The Chair thanked everyone for attending and explained that the item had 
been due to come back to the Committee meeting of 21 September but that 
the decision was taken to move the item to an extraordinary meeting to focus 
on the issue given its importance.  

(2) The Chair informed the Committee that she, along with Officers, had met with 
representatives of the Joint Wheelchair User Group on Tuesday of that week.   
A statement from the Group had been received and circulated to Members of 
the Committee. This statement was attached as a supplement to the Minutes. 
The Chair explained that the Group felt that they did not need to attend as the 
statement was comprehensive and requested that the statement be read to 
the Committee. The Chair read the statement to the Committee.

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b19706/Item%204%20-%20Joint%20Wheelchair%20User%20Group%20Statement%2013th-Sep-2018%2010.00%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Co.pdf?T=9


2

(3) The Chair asked if the guests had anything to add to the updated report. Ms 
Selkirk apologised for the service that had been provided to wheelchair users 
and that work was taking place to deliver solutions.  She welcomed the 
challenge given to the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the very 
constructive way in which the User Group had worked with the CCG. She also 
thanked the Committee for how it had handled the issue and emphasised that 
work was taking place to rectify the identified problems.  Data was showing 
that progress was being made but that it was still a work in progress.

(4) Ms Ogilvie confirmed that work with the User Group was ongoing and that they 
were building on the improvement plan with additional workstreams around 
patient experience and quality now established.  She informed the Committee 
that a recent meeting with Millbrook had shown evidence of improved service: 
in Mid-August the reported repairs waiting list was 461 and as of the previous 
day was 327. Of this number, 205 booked repairs were due within the next 5 
days. In August spend exceeded Millbrook’s monthly budget by 78% to enable 
equipment ordering to address the waiting list.  She also confirmed that the 
waiting list has not reduced - 3353 reported previously with it now sitting at 
3356; however the average increase of 120 per month had ceased.   

(5) Ms Ogilvie confirmed that 1479 orders had been completed, 44% of the total 
list. 852 people had been triaged. This exceeded performance throughout the 
contract. She indicated that during September they would expect to see a 
significant reduction in the waiting list, but realised that there was a lot more 
work to do.

(6) Members commented on demand, procurement and data. Mr Halse informed 
the committee that the patient data was not fully complete at the time of 
procurement which had been explained to bidders.  Demand was higher than 
expected and a backlog of patients with a higher complexity of cases than the 
CCG were aware of, resulted in problems with available data. Mr Wickings 
provided further detail about the problems surrounding data in procurements 
and said there were lessons that could be learnt from what had occurred.

(7) The Chair pursued this further and asked how the learning would feed in to the 
next procurement and be more widely shared across all CCGs.  Ms Selkirk 
said that she had the view that they can always do better and that they would 
consider the wider lessons, including those around one CCG procuring a 
service and a second managing the contract. In addition, Ms Selkirk informed 
the Committee that their internal audit were looking into this and that the 
findings would be shared with relevant parties. Mr Wickings added that it was 
too soon to draw definitive conclusions about the procurement. In concluding 
the discussion on this aspect, Ms Selkirk expressed the view that the ultimate 
arbiter is those for whom the service is purchased.

(8) A Member asked about funding, additional spend and patient harm.  Ms 
Selkirk said that the immediate waiting list funding was to be signed off by Ms 
Selkirk and Mr Ayres, Managing Director of Medway, North and West Kent 
CCGs and would not to be signed off until the robust improvement plan was 
seen.  A second paper had gone to the eight CCG Governing Bodies across 
Kent and Medway to agree approval for dealing with the growth.  Working with 
the User Group would assist with this plan being delivered.



3

(9) Ms Ogilvie explained that Millbrook had taken the deliberate decision to 
overspend by 78% on equipment ordering on the basis that they were aware 
that the East Kent CCG Managing Director would be signing off on funding 
and that they were keen to work quickly to improve the service.  

(10) Ms Selkirk confirmed that following demonstration of that the contract variation 
would be signed off that day. 

(11) In relation to patient harm, Ms Wilkin said that the same view was being taken 
in regard to psychological harm as physical harm and that the former was 
harder to pick up.  She confirmed that the CCG was working with the User 
Group on this.

(12) The Chair informed the Committee that when meeting with the User Group, a 
point that had been made clearly to her was that the ethos at Millbrook and 
their attitude to disability was causing anxiety and the User Group had asked 
about equality training and sought reassurance that CCG staff would receive 
this as well.  Ms Selkirk confirmed that this point had also been raised at the 
East Kent Governing Bodies and that commitment had been given to deliver 
that training and she was happy to extend that to other CCGs if required.  
Reassurance was given that this was happening already within Millbrook.

(13) A Member commented on communications and key performance indicators 
(KPIs). Ms Ogilvie said that KPIs will be a collaborative piece of work to enable 
that the right things were being measured for a positive experience. A whole 
review was needed on communications with those on the waiting list and 
prioritisation work with the User Group was the best way to do this.  

(14) Members commented on the supply of equipment and personal budgets.  Ms 
Selkirk said that the use of vouchers, personal budgets and other providers 
was needed to deal with the future demand as demographic data was showing 
that this would increase.  She confirmed in relation to providers that 
appropriate regulatory credentials and necessary standards were met.

(15) Ms Ogilvie confirmed in relation to waiting lists that 1479 patients have had 
equipment ordered with a further 852 already being triaged.  The next step 
would be equipment ordering and monitoring how the waiting list was being 
reduced.  She confirmed that there was no reason to believe that there was 
not enough supply in the market.  

(16) The Chair concluded the concerns with the service had been brought to the 
Committee by Healthwatch and hoped that this route would not be required 
again.  She welcomed the improvements which had led to the User Group 
statement being issued. 

(17) RESOLVED that:

(a) the reports and Joint Wheelchair User Group statement be noted;

(b) Thanet CCG, representative from Millbrook and the Joint Wheelchair User 
Group be requested to provide an update in January. 


